



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

KT4 PARTNERS LLC,

Plaintiff Below,
Appellant,

v.

PALANTIR TECHNOLOGIES, INC.,

Defendant Below,
Appellee.

No. 281, 2018

On Appeal from the Court of Chancery
of the State of Delaware in C.A. No.
2017-0177-JRS

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

OF COUNSEL:

Barry S. Simon
Jonathan B. Pitt
Stephen L. Wohlgemuth
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
725 Twelfth Street NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 434-5000 (telephone)
(202) 434-5029 (facsimile)

DALTON & ASSOCIATES, P.A.

Bartholomew J. Dalton, Esq. (#808)
Michael C. Dalton, Esq. (#6272)
Cool Spring Meeting House
1106 West 10th Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19806
(302) 652-2050 (telephone)
(302) 652-0687 (facsimile)
bdalton@bdaltonlaw.com
mdalton@bdaltonlaw.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiff Below, Appellant
KT4 Partners LLC*

Dated: July 16, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	8
A. KT4 invests in Palantir, and Palantir grants KT4 and other stockholders contract rights.	8
B. The relationship between Abramowitz and Palantir breaks down.	10
C. KT4 requests information under the IRA, and Palantir responds by purporting to “retroactively amend” the IRA and filing a lawsuit.	11
D. KT4’s Section 220 Demand	14
E. Procedural history	15
F. The Court of Chancery’s rulings	17
ARGUMENT	22
I. The Court of Chancery erred in holding that the Demand does not state a valuation purpose.	22
A. Question presented	22
B. Standard of review	22
C. Merits of argument	22
1. The Demand sufficiently states a valuation purpose.	22
2. Even assuming that the Demand was not sufficiently specific, KT4 cured any defect in the wording.	25
II. The Court of Chancery abused its discretion by requiring KT4 to first file suit in the Court of Chancery and by barring KT4 from filing suit outside Delaware.	29
A. Question presented	29

B.	Standard of review	29
C.	Merits of argument.....	29
III.	The Court of Chancery abused its discretion by not granting KT4 inspection of books and records relating to Palantir’s apparent misconduct with respect to KT4’s right of first offer under the IRA.	33
A.	Question presented.....	33
B.	Standard of review	33
C.	Merits of argument.....	33
IV.	The Court of Chancery erred by not granting KT4 inspection of emails.	37
A.	Questions presented	37
B.	Standard of review	37
C.	Merits of argument.....	38
1.	The Court of Chancery erred by finding that KT4’s Demand did not request emails.....	38
2.	The Court of Chancery abused its discretion by holding that emails were not essential to KT4’s investigation.	39
	CONCLUSION	42
	Memorandum Opinion dated February 22, 2018	Exhibit A
	Final Order and Judgment dated March 20, 2018	Exhibit B
	Order Denying Plaintiff’s Motion for Limited Reargument dated May 1, 2018.....	Exhibit C
	<i>Ind. Elec. Workers Pension Tr. Fund IBEW v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc., 7779–CS (Del. Ch. May 20, 2013) (Strine, C.)</i>	Exhibit D

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

<i>Amalgamated Bank v. Yahoo! Inc.</i> , 132 A.3d 752 (Del. Ch. 2016)	38, 39, 40
<i>Cent. Laborers Pension Fund v. News Corp.</i> , 45 A.3d 139 (Del. 2012)	27
<i>Data Ctrs., LLC v. 1743 Holdings LLC</i> , 2015 WL 6662107 (Del. Super. Ct. Oct. 27, 2015).....	31
<i>Devon v. Pantry Pride, Inc.</i> , 1984 WL 8250 (Del. Ch. Nov. 21, 1984).....	25
<i>Getty Ref. & Mktg. Co. v. Park Oil, Inc.</i> , 385 A.2d 147 (Del. Ch. 1978)	31
<i>Hatleigh Corp. v. Lane Bryant, Inc.</i> , 428 A.2d 350 (Del. Ch. 1981)	25
<i>Henshaw v. Am. Cement Corp.</i> , 252 A.2d 125 (Del. Ch. 1969)	23
<i>Heritage Homes of De La Warr, Inc. v. Alexander</i> , 2005 WL 2173992 (Del. Ch. Sept. 1, 2005).....	30
<i>In re Plains All Am. Pipeline, L.P.</i> , 2017 WL 6016570 (Del. Ch. Aug. 8, 2017)	39, 40
<i>In re UnitedHealth Grp., Inc. Section 220 Litig.</i> , 2018 WL 1110849 (Del. Ch. Feb. 28, 2018).....	40
<i>Ind. Elec. Workers Pension Tr. Fund IBEW v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 5636296 (Del. Ch. Oct. 15, 2013).....	39
<i>Jacobs v. Pabst Brewing Co.</i> , 1981 Del. Ch. LEXIS 632 (Del. Ch. Nov. 18, 1981).....	25
<i>N.W. Indus. v. B.F. Goodrich Co.</i> , 260 A.2d 428 (Del. 1969)	22, 23, 24
<i>Nottingham Ptnrs. v. Trans-Lux Corp.</i> , 1987 Del. Ch. LEXIS 388 (Del. Ch. Feb. 4, 1987).....	25
<i>Odysey Ptnrs. v. Trans World Corp.</i> , 1983 Del. Ch. LEXIS 423 (Del. Ch. Mar. 29, 1983)	25
<i>Roache v. Charney</i> , 38 A.3d 281 (Del. 2012)	29

<i>Saito v. McKesson HBOC, Inc.</i> , 806 A.2d 113 (Del. 2002).....	33, 36
<i>Seinfeld v. Verizon Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 873 A.2d 316 (Del. Ch. 2005).....	27
<i>SEPTA v. Abbvie Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 1753033 (Del. Ch. Apr. 15, 2015).....	25
<i>Skouras v. Admiralty Enter., Inc.</i> , 386 A.2d 674 (Del. Ch. 1978)	26
<i>Tenaglia v. Psychiatric Hosps.</i> , 1986 Del. Ch. LEXIS 456 (Del. Ch. 1986)	26
<i>Thomas & Betts Corp. v. Leviton Mfg. Co.</i> , 681 A.2d 1026 (Del. 1996)	22
<i>Thomas & Betts Corp. v. Leviton Mfg. Co.</i> , 685 A.2d 702 (Del. Ch. 1995)	23, 25, 28
<i>United Techs. Corp. v. Treppel</i> , 109 A.3d 553 (Del. 2014).....	29, 30, 32, 37
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Ind. Elec. Workers Pension Tr. Fund IBEW</i> , 95 A.3d 1264 (Del. 2014)	33, 38, 39
<i>Weisman v. W. Pac. Indus.</i> , 344 A.2d 267 (Del. Ch. 1975)	23, 24

OTHER AUTHORITIES

8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 220.....	passim
10 <i>Del. C.</i> § 369.....	31, 32
10 <i>Del. C.</i> § 3114.....	31
Donald J. Wolfe & Michael A. Pittenger, <i>Corporate and Commercial Practice in the Delaware Court of Chancery</i> (2017).....	23
